Introduced by: Mayor Matherly

Finance Committee Review: July 19, 2022

Introduced: July 25, 2022

RESOLUTION NO. 5023

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES BY ADJUSTING GARBAGE COLLECTION RATES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS

WHEREAS, Section 66-22 of the Fairbanks General Code provides that garbage collection rates be adjusted each year to reflect the annual change in the Anchorage Consumer Price Index (CPI) and changes in the tipping fees charged by the Fairbanks North Star Borough landfill; and

WHEREAS, the garbage collection rate was changed on July 1, 2022 by Resolution 5017; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 5017 set the senior citizen rate at \$20.00 less than the regular rate; and

WHEREAS, when the senior citizen discount was first enacted in 1997 by Ordinance No. 5334, the senior citizen rate was 75% of the regular single-family rate; and

WHEREAS, the Council believes that the original 25% discount should be reinstated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS, ALASKA, to approve the attached version of the *Schedule of Fees and Charges for Services* amending the refuse collection rates for senior citizens, effective August 1, 2022.

PASSED and APPROVED this 25th day of July 2022.

Jim Matherly Mayor

AYES:

PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

None

APPROVED: July 25, 2022

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D. Danvielle Snider, MMC, City Clerk

Paul J. Ewers, City Attorney

Gondales for Paul Ewers

CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

I. REQUEST:					
Ordinance or Resolution No:	5023				
Abbreviated Title:	RESOLUTION AMENDING SE	ENIOR CITIZEN GARBA	AGE COLL	ECT	ION RATE
Department(s):	FINANCE				
Does the adoption of this ord	inance or resolution authorize:				
1) additional costs beyond th		Yes	No		Х
2) additional support or main	· -	Yes			
If yes, wh	at is the estimate?_see below	b race			
3) additional positions beyond	No		X		
If yes, how					
If yes,	type of positions?	(F - Full Time, P - Pa	rt Time, T	- Ter	nporary)
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL:					
PROJECTS:					2022
		16			
TOTAL				\$	-
FUNDING SOURCE:					2022
GENERAL FUND				\$	(6,000.00)
TOTAL				_	
TOTAL				\$	(6,000.00)
This resolution sets the senior c	itizen refuse collection rate at 75%	of the residential rate.			
Reviewed by Finance Depart	ment: Initial	mb	Date	7	//19/2022

City of Fairbanks Schedule of Fees and Charges for Services Resolution 5023 – Effective August 1, 2022								
Category Code Sec.		Topic	Cur	rent Fee	Proposed Fee	Unit Description		
Garbage 66-22 Collection 66-23		Single Family Dwelling	\$	93.00				
	66.00	Duplex	\$	186.00				
	00-22	Triplex	\$	279.00				
		Fourplex	\$	372.00				
	66-23	Senior Rate	\$	73.00	11.0	Per quarter (75% of the single family dwelling rate)		